

No. 12-AA-1441

---

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA COURT OF APPEALS

---

E.C.

Petitioner,

v.

RCM OF WASHINGTON, INC.

Respondent.

---

On Petition for Review from  
the Office of Administrative Hearings

---

BRIEF OF PETITIONER

---

\* Jennifer Mezey (No. 462724)  
Drake Hagner (No. 1004674)  
John C. Keeney, Jr. (No. 934307)  
Legal Aid Society of the District of  
Columbia  
1331 H Street, N.W., Suite 350  
Washington, DC 20005  
Telephone: (202) 628-1161  
Counsel for Petitioner  
*\*Presenting oral argument*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
STATEMENT PURSUANT TO RULE 28(a)(2)(A) .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	1
STATEMENT.....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	20
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	20
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	20
ARGUMENT.....	23
I. The Administrative Law Judge committed legal error in his analysis of whether Ms. C. 's termination was due to domestic violence .....	23
A. The plain language of D.C. Code § 51-131 states that victims who can establish a nexus between their separation and domestic violence do not also have to prove they did not commit misconduct.....	23
1. D.C. Code § 51-131 applies in situations when the claimant might otherwise be found disqualified from receiving benefits.....	23
2. The plain language of D.C. Code § 51-131 – interpreted with the remedial purpose of the unemployment insurance statute and a liberal construction of the phrase “domestic violence” – dictates the use of a broad standard of causation .....	24
B. The legislative history of D.C. Code § 51-131 also supports the plain language reading of a broad definition of causation to establish that a job separation was “due to domestic violence” .....	27
C. The language, legislative history and purpose of D.C. Code § 51-131 and the underlying unemployment insurance statute require adoption of a broad causation standard in cases involving section 51-131 .....	31
II. Had the Administrative Law Judge correctly applied D.C. Code § 51-131, his factual findings would have compelled a conclusion that Ms. C. 's separation was due to domestic violence .....	32

III. The Administrative Law Judge erred in finding that Ms. C. committed simple misconduct because Ms. C.’s “actions were not so adversely and severely affected by her being a victim of domestic violence;” rather, she lacked the required intent to commit an act or acts that constituted misconduct under the Act..... 36

CONCLUSION..... 38

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<b>CASES:</b>	
<i>Adams v. Director, OWCP</i> , 886 F.2d 818 (6th Cir. 1989) .....	25
<i>Badawi v. Hawk One Sec. Inc.</i> , 21 A.3d 607 (D.C. 2011) .....	22, 36
<i>Cisneros v. Alpine Ridge Grp.</i> , 508 U.S. 10 (1993).....	24
<i>Cruz-Foster v. Foster</i> , 597 A.2d 927 (D.C. 1991) .....	27, 30, 32
<i>Hamilton v. Hojeij Branded Food, Inc.</i> , 41 A.3d 464 (D.C. 2012) .....	36, 37
<i>Hickey v. Bomers</i> , 28 A.3d 1119 (D.C. 2011) .....	20, 26
<i>In re A.H.</i> , 842 A.2d 674 (D.C. 2004) .....	25, 26
<i>In re J.R.</i> , 33 A.3d 397 (D.C. 2011) .....	26
<i>In re L.L.</i> , 653 A.2d 873 (D.C. 1995) .....	33
<i>Kimber v. Thiokol Corp.</i> , 196 F.3d 1092 (10th Cir. 1999) .....	25
<i>Larry v. Nat’l Rehab. Hosp.</i> , 973 A.2d 180 (D.C. 2009) .....	36, 37
<i>Levy v. Minn. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 517 F.3d 519 (7th Cir. 2008) .....	31
<i>Majeska v. District of Columbia</i> , 812 A.2d 948 (D.C. 2002) .....	31
<i>Odeniran v. Hanley-Wood</i> , 985 A.2d 421 (D.C. 2009) .....	29, 35

<i>P.F. v. N.C.</i> , 953 A.2d 1107 (D.C. 2008) .....	32
<i>Prost v. Greene</i> , 652 A.2d 621 (D.C. 1985) .....	33
<i>Riggs Nat'l Bank v. District of Columbia</i> , 581 A.2d 1229 (D.C. 1990) .....	26
<i>Rodriguez v. Filene's Basement, Inc.</i> , 905 A.2d 177 (D.C. 2006) .....	20
<i>U.S. Postal Serv. v. Postal Regulatory Comm'n</i> , 640 F.3d 1263 (D.C. Cir. 2011) .....	25
<i>Winters v. Ridley</i> , 596 A.2d 569 (D.C. 1991) .....	24
<b>STATUTES:</b>	
42 U.S.C. § 1103.....	29
42 U.S.C. § 1103(f)(3)(B).....	29
CAL. UNEMP. INS. CODE § 1256 .....	28
COLO. REV. STAT. ANN. § 8-73-108(4)(R)(I).....	24
D.C. Code § 2-510(a)(3)(A).....	20
D.C. Code § 2-1831.16 .....	20
D.C. Code § 16-1001 .....	22
D.C. Code § 16-1001(8).....	2, 32
D.C. Code § 51-110 .....	24
*D.C. Code § 51-131 .....	<i>passim</i>
D.C. Code § 51-133 .....	2, 27
IND. CODE ANN. § 22-4-15-1(c)(8) .....	28, 29, 31
MASS. GEN. LAWS ANN. Chapter 151a § 25(e).....	24, 28, 29
ME. REV. STAT. ANN. Title 26 § 1193(1)(4) .....	28
MINN. STAT. ANN. § 268-095(1)(9) .....	24

MONT. CODE ANN. § 39-51-2111(1)(a) .....	24
N.C. GEN. STAT. ANN. § 96-14(f) .....	28
N.J. STAT. ANN. 43:21-5 .....	24
N.Y. LAB. LAW § 593(b).....	24, 28
OKLA. STAT. ANN. tit. 40 § 2-210.....	24
OR. REV. STAT. ANN. § 657.176(12).....	28
TEX. LAB. CODE ANN. § 207.046(a)(2).....	28
WASH. REV. CODE ANN. § 50.20.050(1)(b)(iv).....	28
<b>RULES:</b>	
D.C. APP. R. 15(A)(2).....	20
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES:</b>	
D.C. Council, Comm. on Public Servs., Comm. Report on Bill 15-436 (Jan. 28, 2004), available at <a href="http://dcclims1.dccouncil.us/images/00001/20040826135937.pdf">http://dcclims1.dccouncil.us/images/00001/20040826135937.pdf</a> .....	2, 27-29, 35
H.R. Rep., No. 111-8 (Jan. 28, 2009) .....	30
Jennifer E. Swanberg et al., <i>Intimate Partner Violence, Employment, and The Workplace: Consequences and Future Directions</i> , 6 TRAUMA, VIOLENCE & ABUSE 286 (2005) .....	34
Jennifer E. Swanberg and T.K. Logan, <i>Domestic Violence and Employment: A Qualitative Study</i> , 10 J. OCCUPATIONAL HEALTH PSYCHOL. 3 (2005).....	34
Letter from J. Walsh to G. Gilbert (September 3, 2010), available at <a href="http://www.doleta.gov/recovery/pdf/DC2-3.pdf">http://www.doleta.gov/recovery/pdf/DC2-3.pdf</a> .....	30
Nevada, Letter from C. Jones to C. Atkinson, at 12, 17 (May 22, 2009), available at <a href="http://www.doleta.gov/recovery/pdf/NV2-3.pdf">http://www.doleta.gov/recovery/pdf/NV2-3.pdf</a> .....	24
